Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

(ALBE)
AGENDA
Wednesday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 28 March 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Lynden Thorpe
Linda Van den Hende

For information about the meeting please contact:
Sean Cable 01708 432436
sean.cable@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 March 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 9 - 42)

Application for a premises licence for Albe Ltd 111 Upminster Road South Rainham,
Essex RM13 9AA

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



Agenda Iltem 4

¢ Havering
LICENSING 4

SUB-COMMITTEE
28 March 2012 RE PORT

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Sean Cable — Committee Officer
01708 432436
sean.cable@havering.qov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4.

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the

Page 1



requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations
21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing
Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall
proceed with the quorum of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing

an application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject
to the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by
the application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal
Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and
submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record
the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure
efficient administration

3. Representation validation meeting:

3.1

3.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the
Legal Advisor 
[...]
 the hearing. If
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the
parties consent to its submission. Permission to have this
information included in the hearing should be requested at the
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been
made.

e Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation
who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker,

Page 3



dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also
contain the witness’s full name and occupation.

Representations:

The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call
any person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear.
Each party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her
behalf.

This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which
the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing.
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the
length of time available to the party in question to make their
representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

e the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from

Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the

Page 4



Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or
extend a notice period except where it must make a determination
within certain time limits in the following specifi
[...]
 make its determination within 10
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10.Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1

The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However,

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including

any person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing.

Page 6



11.Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years
from the date of the determination of the hearing.

12.Power to vary procedure:

12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Sean Cable
Clerk of the Sub-Committee

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Section 1

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Officers Report
Copy of the Application
Map of local area
Representations

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officers Report

Page 10



5¢# Havering

dnms LONDON BOROUGH

5

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

28 03 2012

Subject Heading: New Premises Licence Application Albe
Limited 111 Upminster Road South
Rainham RM13 9AA

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Albe Limited under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 2" February 2012,

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are a single unit terrace shop with accommodation above. It is
located on the north side of Upminster Road South almost directly opposite
Cowper Road Rainham. Approximately ¥4 mile from the centre of Rainham Village.

The surrounding properties are a mixture of commercial premises including shops,
Working Men’s Clubs, a Primary School and residential properties. Describe
premises location, surrounding properties - commercial/residential, residential
properties within 100m.

The premises are on a bus route.
A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application
Describe current premises licence conditions

Supply of Alcohol (Off Supplies Only)
Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings on this application.

W:data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\CommEatQQp?ﬂs&Igé.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28" March 2012

Comments and observations on the application

A request for the newspaper advertisement was made on 1% March 2012 to the
applicant’s agent but has not been seen at the time of writing this report. The
notice on the premises was seen to be in place by the licensing authority.

Summary
There were two valid representations and a petition against this application from

interested parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The two representations fall under the heading of public nuisance the petition is
nine pages but only first has details of what it is about.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:
The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

W:data03\Public Protection\PPStafAPAUL CAMPBELL\Coﬁnﬁg erg'rlSZAIbe.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 13



Il 3l

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST ot——a

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand piease write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We ALBE LI ED e
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described In Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as

the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Detalils

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

ALBE LTD
111 UPMINSTER ROAD SOUTH

Post town | RAINHAM Post code RM13 SAA

Telephone number at premises (if any)
Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £2700

Part 2 - Applicant Details 7l O s I
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick yes
a) an individual or individuals * [0 please complete section (A)

b) aperson other than an individual *

i.  as alimited company please complete section (B)

d

ii. as a parinership [0 please complete section (B)

iii. as an unincorporated association or [ please complete section (B)

iv. other (for exa
[...]
0 | 2300

State any seasonal variations for the supply of ajcohol (please

read guidance note 4)

Thur | 0800 | 2300

Fri 0800 | 2300

Sat 0800 | 2300

Sun | 0800 | 2300

Non standard timings. Whe u intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcoho! at different times to those listed In the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as

premises supervisor

Name
ALl KULHAS

Address
61 RUBY STREET
WALTHAMSTOW

Postcode | E17 4RE

Personal Licence number (if known)

TO1N1761RU/M

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

WALTHAM FOREST

17

Page 18




Please highlight any adult entertalnment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concemn In respect of

children (piease read guidance note 8)
NO ADULT ENTERTAINMENT OF ANY NATURE WILL TAKE PLACE ON THE PREMISES

o

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

guidance note 6)
Day | Start | Finish
Mon |0700 |MDT
Tue |0700 |MDT
Wed (0700 | MDT
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur 10700 | MDT | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 0700 | MDT
Sat | 0700 | MDT
Sun | o700 |MDT

18

Page 19




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

The proposed premises licence is for a small licenced supermarket.
The management will ensure that high standards and good behaviour are maintained at the
premises and there is no reason to believe that the proposed premises licence will give rise to

any particular problem.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

No alcohol product will be sold, offered for sale or advertised as a loss leader, in other words at
less than its cost price or offered either free of charge or at a reduced price if bought at the
same time as a product that does not contain alcohol.

No sign or advertisement shall be displayed either inside or outside the premises that
compares the price of any alcoholic product with a previous or future price and/or the price at
which the same product may be purchased at other premises.

A refusals book shall be maintained in English and shall be checked and signed by one of the
management staff on a weekly basis. The refusals book shall be kept on the premises and
made available for inspection by Licensing, Police and other authorised officers.”

The premises will adopt an 'under 21' policy with regards to the requirement for Proof of age
and production of acceptable ID.

CCTV will be installed and maintained in accordance with recommendations of the Police CCTV

officer.
CCTV will be downloaded and handed to the Police or member of the responsible authority

group on request.
All staff will be trained in responsible retailing of alcohol including challenge 21 policy and in

conflict management which will be certified.

c) Public safety
The applicant is aware of the need to ensure that members of the public or staff are not put at

risk. A Fire Risk Assessment will be complied with.
Other General Health and Safety Risk Assessments, including First Aid will be adhered to in

order to protect customers and staff.

19

Page 20




d) The prevention of public nuisance

No waste will be removed from the premises during the hours of 2200hrs - 0800hrs.
No deliveries other than that of newspapers will take place between the hours of
2200hrs -0800hrs.
Staff will encourage customers to leave quietly and have regard for residents.
The outside of the premises will be regularly monitored by staff to ensure that the licensing
objectives are being upheld.
Signs will be displayed at the exit requesting customers to leave the area quietly, having regard
for local residents.

e) The protection of children from harm

Staff shall be trained in and adopt a No Proof of Age — No Sale” policy. The guidance and
records of that training will be kept at the premises.

Such records will be kept and made available to Licensing, Police or other authorised officers.
Written records of training and subsequent refresher training will be kept for all staff involved in
the sale of alcoholic beverages.

The only acceptable proof of age documents acceptable will be UK photo driving licence, valid
passport and ID cards bearing the PASS logo.

Please tick yes

¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee X

* | have enclosed the plan of the premises X

* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and <
others where applicable

* | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises X
supervisor, if applicable

e | understand that | must now advertise my application

¢ | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will X

be rejected

20

Page 21




IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See
guidance note 11). If slg%g on behaif of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Date 20 JANUARY 2012

Signature ng, =
g }/ /

Capacity Licensing Consultant on behalf of ALBE LTD

For joint applications signature of 2" applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other
authorlsed agent. (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant
please state In what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 13)

Dav
[...]
012

Page 29



Paul Campbell

From: Joe Norman [joex15@sky.com]
Sent: 29 February 2012 12:31

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: Re: PPC/011344

I wish to object to the licencing application for 111 meinster Road South, Rainham, Essex.

1/ This will add to the current problems at No 115 Upminster Road South (Flames Kebab), where large groups of
youngsters converge, causing a public nuisance late into the evening.

2/ My rear yard opposite, (No 80 Upminster Road South), has become a local corner dustbin, due to youngsters from the
group, throwing wrappers, sometimes still partially filled with food from the Kebab, plus beer bottles, and many drinks
cans over the fence, often smashing the bottles, and then just laughing, so | am informed by the local residents.

This leads to vermine in the area, and | am not just talking about the youngsters.

3/ This area outside No 115 has often been called ‘Drug Alley’, *Cowper Drug Corner’, and local residents will not come
out once darkness falls, due to crime & disorder associated with it.

Fights often breaking out between rival groups of youngsters, all under the influence of aicohol & drugs, or the rampage
through Cowper Road, seeing how many Car Wing Mirrors they can kick off, or Windscreen Wipers can be pulled from
the cars, with Gates & Fences often damaged.

If | catch anyone breaking down my fence again, then sorry, | may decide on my own action, as the last three times, the
ten or so involved, got away with it, costing me many thousands of pounds to replace.

I put a reward up for the names and addresses, but the local police made me remove the notice.

4/ The local Rainham Junior & Infants School is next door to Flames Kebabs, and 30 mtrs from where the proposed new
Alcohol Licence has been applied for.

We have many alcoholics in this area, walking around with cans of drinks in thier hand, and the street will now become an
even greater danger to every child, going, returning from school, or generally just playing in the street if this licence is

granted.

Other:

The owner of Flames Kebab has been a colleague of mine for many years, and has told me all along that if we work
together we make this parade a viable parade of shops, and he informed me that No 111 Upminster Road South was
going to be a sit down Restaurant. If this licence is granted.

I'have lent him tools & equipment to assist with his Kebab business on a regular scale.
I have allowed him to park on my forecourt, as there is no parking in Upminster Road South, and | have allowed him and
all his staff to park thier vehicles across my run-in, in Cowper Road.

All the time, he has lied to both myself, and all neighbours, who he told the same story to.
If he lied to us, to try and get this licence, then who else has he lied to.

| aproached him and asked why he was doing this, he shrugged his shoulders, and just said its BUISINESS, therefore, all
previous favours will now cease, and unfortunately, due to his selfishness as a so called shop owner businessman, he
has tarnished my faith with the Turkish Community.

My Indian coleagues (No 76 & 78 Mini-Market), are doing a great service to the local community, but currently just
making ends meet, in this current recession, and if this Licence is granted, | can see no ends to forthcoming problems.

How many Alcohol licences do you need in Rainham Village????

Page 30



Anyway, | am diversifying from the subject slightly, but under the current circumstances, know that the above application
should be rejected.

Joe Norman

80 Upminster Road South,
Rainham

Essex

RM13 9AA - 26th Feb 2012

Page 31



Petition Against the granting of an Alcohol Licence at ALB,111
Upminster Road South, Rainham, RM13 9AA.

We have signed this petition as we are concerned about an excessive number of licences in the
immediate area. The main concerns are as follows;

1. The area already suffers from public nuisance offences being caused by individuals drinking In the
streets, being noisy late at night, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

28 March 2012 (10.30  - 10.55am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Lynden Thorpe 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr David Sawtell (Applicant’s Solicitor), Mr Ali 
Bektasoglu (Applicant) and Mr Daniel Aramide (Member of public)  
 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 

 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF 

THE LICENSING ACT  2003 ("THE ACT")  
 
 

PREMISES 
Albe Limited  
111 Upminster Road South 
Rainham  
RM13 9AA 

 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

 
APPLICANT 
Albe Limited  
111 Upminster Road South 
Rainham  
RM13 9AA 

 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 March 2012 

 
 

 

 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
 

Supply of Alcohol (Off Supplies Only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
 
Seasonal variations & non-standard timings: 
 
There were no seasonal variations or non-standard timings requested. 
 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant complied with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 
2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required public 
notice was installed in the 3 February 2012 edition of the Romford 
Recorder.  
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There were two valid representations from Mr Rust and Mr Norman and 
a petition against the application from interested parties. The two 
representations fall under the heading of public nuisance. 
 
The written representations against this application outlined the 
following reasons: 
 

1) That there were already too many premises selling 
alcohol 

2) That due to these premises there was trouble on the 
street with teenagers congregating outside, fighting, 
drinking and causing general public nuisance. 

3) That as his car and property had been damaged, CCTV 
was installed. 

4) In general Mr Rust raised concern about public safety 
and the level of nuisance already experienced in the 
area. 

5) Mr Norman raised concern about youths converging 
outside Flames Kebab and causing a public nuisance 
late in to the evening. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 March 2012 

 
 

 

6) That his rear yard had become a local corner dust bin 
due to the youths throwing wraps of food, beer bottles 
and other cans over his fence. 

7) That fights often break out between rival groups under 
the influence of alcohol and drugs. 

8) That there was a Junior and Infants school in the vicinity 
of the proposed premise.  

 
The petition referred to public nuisance and under age drinking 
in the area. 
 
The two interested parties did not attend the hearing. 
 
There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities.   
 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): None. 
 
Trading Standards Service: None. 
  
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Public Health: None 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
The representative for the applicants made the following submissions with 
regards the application: 
 

1) That the supermarket already existed and operated 
2) That the premise was not seeking to increase its floor 

space 
3) That the applicant and the Police had agreed a reduced 

area for the display of alcoholic beverages area that was 
submitted at the hearing 

4) That the premises had an arrangement not to undertake 
delivery between the hours of 22:00 – 08:00 hours 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 March 2012 

 
 

 

5) That there were no real concerns in this part of the 
borough to refuse the application. There were no police 
objections. 

6) That the applicant was a responsible Director who also 
owned Flames Kebab in the area 

7) That there was no concern in respect of the Premise 
Supervisor 

 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 28 March 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Albe was as set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts 
Facts/Issues 
 
Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub Committee accepted the applicant’s oral submissions and 
the matters set out in section P of the application (pages 20-21 of 
the Agenda Papers) 
 
Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the applicant had addressed all the 
issues raised.  
 
The Sub Committee considered that the objections were too general in 
nature and did not relate to this premises and in the light of the absence 
of representations from the police and environmental health were 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 March 2012 

 
 

 

satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined by the 
granting of the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore granted the application for a premises 
licence for the reduced area agreed between the applicant and the 
police in full with the compulsory conditions and subject to the following 
additional conditions: 
 

1. The premises must operate a Challenge 25 policy. 
 
2. All staff must be trained in responsible retailing of alcohol 

including challenge 25 and in conflict management and such 
training to be certified. 

 
3. A hard bounded refusal register to be kept and maintained in 

English on the premises and made available for inspection on 
request by Responsible Authorities. 

 
4. A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be 

maintained to a satisfactory standard in accordance with the 
recommendations of the police including upgrading in line with 
best practice. The system must have a recording facility and must 
provide full coverage of the sales area and a member of staff able 
to operate the system must be on the premises at all times.  

 
5. The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all 

recordings shall be securely stored for a minimum of 31 days and 
made available for inspection on request by Responsible 
Authorities. 

 
6. That no alcohol product will be sold, offered for sale or advertised 

as a loss leader, in other words at less than its cost price or 
offered either free of charge or at a reduced price if bought at the 
same time as a product that does not contain alcohol. 

 
7. That no sign or advertisement shall be displayed either inside or 

outside the premises that compares the price of any alcoholic 
product with a previous or future price and/or the price at which 
the same product may be purchased at other premises. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 March 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The representative for the applicants made the following submissions with regards the application:

